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Impact
$17,382,029
Estimated economic impact
of the Jacksonville Symphony

99
Performances 

94 
Full-time staff and musicians
(largest nonprofit arts employer
in Northeast Florida)

$3,910,515
Total ticket sales and  
concert fees

70,338
Students participated in
music education programs

165,408 
Total patrons reached 

$8,049,457 
Total revenue from donations 

Total number
of donors
1,501 Donor households
35 Corporate/Auxiliary
21 Foundations
3 Public sector
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We are delighted to present the 2023/24 Annual Report, a reflection of a season that has truly 
resonated with our community. This year’s successes were made possible by the unwavering  
dedication of our Board of Directors, staff and the extraordinary talents of our musicians. Together,  
we reached 165,408 individuals through 99 performances, including more than 70,000 students  
who engaged with our education programs, both virtually and in person, extending our impact  
across Florida and beyond.

The 2023/24 Season was a landmark in our artistic journey, setting the stage for even greater  
accomplishments ahead. This report encapsulates the Jacksonville Symphony’s enduring  
commitment to the transformative power of symphonic music, which continues to uplift our  
community. As Northeast Florida’s top performing arts organization, we are proud to share the  
following achievements:

•  Reaching a record-breaking total ticket revenue of $3,723,730.
•  Setting a new benchmark for Symphony Gala revenue at $492,000.
•  Unveiling the 2024/25 Season along with new branding and a logo.
•  Awarding tenure to three Jacksonville Symphony musicians.
•  Premiering two new Jacksonville Symphony commissions from today’s brightest American  
	 composers, Lowell Liebermann and Courtney Bryan.
•  Hosting eight-time GRAMMY® Award-winning artist Terence Blanchard, his E-Collective  
	 and the Turtle Island Quartet.
•  Being featured in the League of American Orchestras’ case study on Diversity, Equity and  
	 Inclusion, spotlighting our efforts in accessibility through the Symphony in 60 and Chase  
	 Jazz Series.
•  Launching the Living Composers Seminar, sparking community conversations about the  
	 significance of contemporary symphonic music.
•  Partnering with CSX to offer complimentary tickets to active military members and veterans.
•  Introducing the inaugural Usher Scholarship, awarded to five exceptional student volunteers.

At the core of our work lies our mission to enrich lives through symphonic music. Whether it’s through 
awe-inspiring performances at Jacoby Symphony Hall, innovative education programs or concerts 
throughout the region, our goal is to spread joy and inspire. We extend our deepest gratitude to you,  
our patrons, whose generosity allows us to share music with so many.

We look forward to continuing this remarkable journey together.

Courtney Lewis
Music Director
Haskell Endowed Chair

Matthew Marcin
Board Chair

Steven B. Libman
President and CEO
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Adelya Nartadjieva
Concertmaster

Isabelle T. Davis Chair

Yu-Ping Tsai
Associate Concertmaster

Melissa Barrett
Assistant Concertmaster

Aurica Duca
Principal 2ND

Christopher Chappell
Associate Principal 2ND

Andrew Bruck

Clinton Dewing Patrice Evans Ingang Han Ann Hertler
George V. Grune Chair

Jessica Hung Jeehee Kang

Igor Khukhua Ilana Kimel Jonathan Kuo Megan McClendon Rios

Yun-Ting Kuo
Principal

Darryl Manley
Associate Principal

Cynthia Kempf Ellen Caruso Olson
Douglas and Karen Worth 

Sponsorship

Susan Pardue
Stephen and Suzanne Day  

Sponsorship

Jorge Peña
Lillian and Bunky Johnson  

Sponsorship

Lynn Sue-A-Quan

Alexei Romanenko
Principal

In honor of Burton C. Bryan, 
sponsored by the Henry and 
Lucy Gooding Endowment 

as advised by the  
Bryan Family

Benjamin Fryxell
Associate Principal

Laurie Casseday Betsy Federman Vernon Humbert Brian Magnus
Phyllis & Clay Tousey, Jr.

Sponsorship

Musicians of the Jacksonville Symphony
Violin

Viola

Cello

Piotr Szewczyk Siyu Zhang
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Todd Lockwood
Acting Principal

Patrick Bilanchone
Acting Associate Principal

Kevin Casseday Jason Lindsay Paul Strasshofer John Wieland

Bass

Les Roettges
Principal

Rhonda Cassano
Dr. Hugh A. Carithers

Chair

Eric Olson
Principal

Douglas and Karen Worth 
Sponsorship

Daniel Rios Giovanni Bertoni
Principal

Jennifer Glock Chair

Patrick Graham

Flute ClarinetOboe

Anthony Anurca
Acting Principal

Maya Stone
Acting 2ND

Kevin Reid
Principal

Winston Family Trust 
Sponsorship

Kate Caliendo
Rita and Carl Cannon 

Sponsorship

Tom Park Aaron Brask

Bassoon Horn

Kevin Karabell
Principal

Bobby Gallagher
2ND

Chris Graham
Principal

Jeffrey Peterson Chair
by Joan and Russell 

Newton

Yaoji Giuseppe Fu
2ND

Justin Bain
Bass Trombone

Trumpet Trombone

James Jenkins
Principal

Kenneth Every
Principal

Steven Merrill
Principal

Kevin Garry Joel Panian Kayo Ishimaru- 
Fleisher
Principal

Tuba Timpani Percussion Harp

The Musicians of the Jacksonville Symphony are 
proudly represented by the American Federation 
of Musicians, Local 444. 

Backstage Employees are proudly represented 
by the International Alliance of Theatrical Stage 
Employees (I.A.T.S.E.) Local 115, Saul Lucio, 
Business Agent.
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Musician News
The Jacksonville Symphony welcomed five new musicians  
to the Jacoby Hall Stage in 2023/24

•  Yun-Ting Kuo, Principal Viola

•  Darryl Manley, Associate Principal Viola

•  Bobby Gallagher, 2nd Trumpet

•  Jeehee Kang, Violin

•  Megan McClendon Rios, Violin

The Jacksonville Symphony honored two musicians for their  
decades of service at our 2023/24 Season finale

•  Carol Whitman announced her retirement after 42 years as a violinist with the	 

	 Jacksonville Symphony. Whitman joined the Jacksonville Symphony in 1982 and  

	 performed under the baton of four Music Directors. Her favorite memories during  

	 her tenure include our 1998 Carnegie Hall performance  and sharing the stage  

	 with her son, Michael, a tubist in the Jacksonville Symphony Youth Orchestras,  

	 during the Major/Minor concert. 

•  Cynthia Kempf celebrated her 25th anniversary as a violist with the Jacksonville 

	 Symphony. Kempf, who met her husband, Jacksonville Symphony violinist  

	 Andrew Bruck, at the Yale School of Music, received an engraved silver bowl  

	 commemorating her 25 years of service. 

Blake Schlabach, Courtney Lewis,
Carol Whitman and Steven B. Libman

Blake Schlabach, Courtney Lewis,  
Cynthia Kempf and Steven B. Libman
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In Memoriam
The Jacksonville Symphony lost an important member of the 
orchestra this season with the passing of violinist Max Huls.

A member of our orchestra for 31 years, Max was revered among his orchestra colleagues 

around the country not only for his musicianship but for his wonderful sense of humor  

and wit. His presence and passion elevated every performance and his mentorship,  

encouragement, and willingness to share his expertise enriched the Symphony’s  

educational programs. The Jacksonville Symphony dedicated the Florida Blue Classical 

Series concert on September 27 & 28, 2024 in memory of Max.

Max will be dearly missed, but his 

music will continue to resonate 

within our halls, inspiring us always.
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Artistic Highlights
Throughout the 2023/24 season, Music Director Courtney Lewis and 
the Jacksonville Symphony presented captivating musical experiences 
as diverse and exhilarating as the community in which we live! 

Commissioning New Music 
This season, the Symphony continued its commitment to commissioning new music,  

bringing fresh, exhilarating sounds to life through world premieres of Lowell Liebermann’s  

Organ Concerto and Courtney Bryan’s Visual Rhythms. Audiences were also treated to  

stunning performances of 21st-century pieces like Michael Daugherty’s American Gothic  

and Adolphus Hailstork’s Epitaph for a Man Who Dreamed.

Living Composers Seminars
Local residents attended two free Living Composers Seminars: Breaking Barriers to New 

Music to hear Music Director Courtney Lewis, Associate Conductor Kevin Fitzgerald, Assistant 

Conductor Grant O’Brien discuss insights about contemporary symphonic music with Lowell 

Liebermann and Courtney Bryan.

I think what’s important is that institutions  
champion new works like the way the Jacksonville 
Symphony has this whole series of showcasing  
new commissions as part of the Florida Blue  
Classical Series. Performing works by living  
composers is such a major opportunity for composers,  
and the main thing we need is opportunities to have our  
work premiered, get to try new things, and expose  
audiences to different voices. Kudos to the Jacksonville  
Symphony for doing this.”  
– Courtney Bryan

“

Courtney Bryan and Courtney Lewis
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Acclaimed Guest Artists and Conductors 
The Florida Blue Classical Series was an absolute thrill this year! We kicked off the season 

with the legendary organist Paul Jacobs and showcased incredible talent from pianists 

Simone Dinnerstein, Joyce Yang, and Conrad Tao in the David M. Hicks Piano Series. Plus, 

our own concertmaster, Adelya Nartadjieva, soared with The Lark Ascending, and we were 

dazzled by guest conductors Jeannette Sorrell, Anna Rakitina and Case Scaglione leading 

unforgettable performances.

The Premiere of the Jazz Series
Jacksonville residents experienced an entirely new world of music inside Jacoby Symphony 

Hall with the premiere of our three-concert JP Morgan Chase Jazz Series, curated by  

Jacksonville Symphony Principal Tuba and Jacksonville Jazz Collective Director,  

James Jenkins. Local and national jazz musicians, including legendary trumpeter  

Terence Blanchard, got our toes tapping and hands clapping with an exciting array  

of jazz tunes on Sunday afternoons. 
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Opera: Carmen 
Love, obsession, betrayal and revenge were all on display during our 

performances of Georges Bizet’s opera, Carmen. Music Director Courtney 

Lewis and the Jacksonville Symphony joined acclaimed stage director 

Gregory Keller, an all-star cast and the Jacksonville Symphony Chorus for 

an incredible production that brought record-breaking audiences to their 

feet shouting “Bravo.” 

Organ and Orchestra
The Symphony featured all 6,215 pipes of our monumental Bryan Concert Organ during five 

powerful performances this season. Once again, Greg Zelek curated three unique concerts for 

the Concert Organ Series that included chamber music, solo performances and an evening of 

music with brass, organ and percussion. In addition, the Bryan Concert Organ was featured in 

the Florida Blue Classical Series during the world premiere of Liebermann’s Organ Concerto 

and a performance of Camille Saint-Saëns Symphony No. 3, “Organ Symphony. ”
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Taking the Show on the Road  
The Jacksonville Symphony’s profile continues to grow beyond our city limits! The full  

orchestra traveled to Sea Island, GA for a Family Concert and to Ponte Vedra Beach for  

a performance at the BRASS Gala. In addition, the orchestra performed Pops concerts at  

Lewis Auditorium at Flagler College in St. Augustine and Peabody Auditorium in Daytona 

Beach. More than 1,350 patrons were at the Kravis Center in West Palm Beach to witness a 

breathtaking celebration of George Gershwin’s Rhapsody in Blue and Rachmaninoff’s Fourth 

Piano Concerto with the brilliant pianist Conrad Tao.

Chorus Room Renovation
On May 22, the Symphony held the grand opening of the Jean and Ross Krueger  

Chorus Room located on the second floor of the Jacksonville Center for the Performing Arts. 

This beautiful new space, which will be used for chamber music performances as well as  

chorus and opera rehearsals, was made possible thanks to Ross and Jean Krueger and  

30 other individuals who generously supported the renovation.  

Ross and Jean Krueger with Courtney Lewis  
and Steven Libman



Symphonic Night at the Movies 
This season, families filled Jacoby Symphony Hall to watch classic films like E.T. the  

Extra-Terrestrial, Home Alone and Harry Potter and the Half-Blood Prince on the big screen, 

while our orchestra brought the magic to life with live performances of the iconic scores.  

It was a cinematic adventure that thrilled and connected audiences of all ages!

A Variety of Pops
Our Paysafe Pops Series had something for everyone, with electrifying performances of hits 

from John Williams, Motown, and Cole Porter. Michael Cavanaugh had the crowd dancing in 

the aisles with his Music of Billy Joel and More concert, and our Rodgers & Hammerstein  

Celebration with Broadway stars Ashley Brown and Tamar Greene left patrons raving long 

after the music had ended. The season’s highlights also included Music of the Knights:  

Paul McCartney, Elton John & Andrew Lloyd Webber and The King, Queen & Prince of  

Rock & Roll.

14
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Community Concerts 
We kicked off our 74th season with our annual free Community Concerts presented by  

Haskell, featuring a vibrant mix of classical favorites, movie themes and even patron  

favorites like Phantom of the Opera. It was a warm welcome for both familiar faces and  

new concertgoers eager to experience the Symphony’s magic.

Holiday Traditions
Residents from all over our community made the Jacksonville Symphony a must for their  

holiday celebrations! Families filled the Moran Theater for the enchanting First Coast  

Nutcracker presented by VyStar Credit Union, joined in the joyful carol sing-along at our  

six Holiday Pops performances and felt inspired listening to the iconic “Hallelujah Chorus” 

during Messiah in Jacoby Symphony Hall. We loved being a part of these cherished  

holiday moments!
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The Jacksonville Symphony’s 2024 Gala on March 2 was an incredible success, setting a new fundraising 

record of $492,000 thanks to all of our generous sponsors, guests and auction participants! 

More than 300 guests joined us for a fashionable evening that included dinner on the Moran Theater stage, 

an entertaining live auction and Give from the Heart bidding in support of music education programs. 

Dinner included a very special duet performance by Concertmaster Adelya Nartadjieva and eight-year-old 

violinist Mason Smith (pictured below), a member of the Jacksonville Symphony Youth Orchestras.  

Proceeds from the Gala support the continued growth of the Symphony’s in-person and virtual music  

education programs that provide access to the arts for more than 70,000 students annually.

			 

The evening wrapped with a lively Pops concert in Jacoby Symphony Hall, celebrating music by artists 

who’ve graced the cover of Vogue, led by Associate Conductor Kevin Fitzgerald. Guests then danced the 

night away at the after-party, thanks to an energetic playlist by DJ Kris Parnell. Thank you to all who made  

it such a wonderful event!

The 2024 Symphony Gala
Music in Vogue



17

Title Sponsor:

2024 Gala Sponsors

Honorary Chairs:  	 Dr. Timothy and Mrs. Evelyn Woodward

Diamond Sponsors:	 Lory Doolittle 
	 Michael Ward and Jennifer Glock

Platinum Sponsors:	 Gilchrist and Amy Berg 
	 Monica Jacoby 

Gold Sponsors:	 Don and Phyllis Baldwin
	 Mrs. Ann Hicks
	 Mr. and Mrs. Wesley Jennison
	 Sheila McLenaghan and Duke Butler
	 Lydia Saris, M.D. and Daniel Mechenbier
	 John A. and Amy B. Reed
	 David and Elaine Strickland
	 Mrs. C.G. Strum
	 Dr. Timothy and Mrs. Evelyn Woodward

Silver Sponsors:
Greg and Beville Anderson
Rebecca Black
Douglas and Karen Worth
Mr. and Mrs. Jacob F. Bryan IV
Mr. Rafael Caldera
Dr. and Mrs. John D. Casler
Jean Cox
Elizabeth Colledge and Frank Denton
Chris and Stephanie Doerr
Margaret Gomez
William Halloran
Mr. Glenn & Mrs. Denise Hansen

Jim and Lanie Johnson
Edward Skinner Jones
Anne and Bob Lufrano
Matthew and Kelsey Marcin
Mr. John McKee
David and Bernadette Miron
Mary Carr Patton and John Shaw
Laura Shumay
Dr. Timothy Snyder
Joseph and Anna Spiak
Dr. Justin Stowell and Travis Joyal
Mr. and Mrs. Alton W. Yates
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Partnerships and 
Collaborations
The Jacksonville Symphony believes in the power of collaboration!  
By joining forces with other community organizations, we can achieve even  
greater impact in enriching the lives of those we serve.

Diversity Initiatives Partnerships
The Sphinx Organization: The Symphony partners with the Sphinx Organization in Detroit  

to provide Black and Latinx musicians with professional experiences performing with our 

orchestra and to reflect the Jacksonville community on our stage. This year, the Symphony  

welcomed eight Sphinx musicians to Jacoby Symphony Hall, including full-season musicians 

Romona Merritt and Maya Stone, and substitute musicians Gabriela Peña-Kim, Carlos Lozano, 

Isaac Fernandez Hernandez, Dana Dominguez, Sandro Leal-Santiesteban and Mwakudua 

Kuo San waNgure. Thank you to the Jessie Ball duPont Fund for supporting this progam.

Community Partnerships
•  Florida Ballet and Jacksonville Dance Theatre: Dancers collaborated with the orchestra  

	 during a Symphony in 60 Series concert, and the Symphony provided live music for  

	 the Florida Ballet’s world premiere of “Dracula” in the Moran Theater, as well as a  

	 performance of classic ballet at the Florida Theater. 

•  WJCT Public Media: Our concerts are broadcast on Classical 24 (89.9 HD2) each  

	 Sunday at 7 pm., allowing access to music for those who can’t attend in person.

•  Downtown Vision’s Artwalk: The Symphony participates several times each season  

	 in this free monthly downtown event that showcases local visual & performing artists  

	 at art galleries, music venues and museums. 



Education Partnerships

•  Cathedral Arts Project (CAP): In June 2024, we hosted more than 200 students from  

	 CAP’s Integrated Summer Field Trips program, where they explored the orchestra,  

	 conducting and tried out instruments.

•  Communities in Schools (CIS): Our musicians provide free, weekly stringed instrument  

	 instruction to elementary school students in ten Title I after-school programs run by CIS. 

•  Douglas Anderson School of the Arts: Dance students join us for holiday performances,  

	 including First Coast Nutcracker and Holiday Pops. The school also provides rehearsal  

	 space for First Coast Nutcracker.

•  Duval County Public Schools: We deliver music education to thousands of students and  

	 host special events like the Composer’s Workshop at Fort Caroline Middle School for the  

	 Arts, led by visiting composer Courtney Bryan.

•  Florida State College at Jacksonville: This partnership provides valuable weekly rehearsal  

	 space for nearly 200 students in the Jacksonville Symphony Youth Orchestras.

•  Jacksonville University:  Choral students are invited to perform alongside the Jacksonville  

	 Symphony Chorus in various Jacksonville Symphony performances throughout each  

	 season. The school also provides rehearsal space for the Jacksonville Symphony Chorus  

	 and First Coast Nutcracker.

•  University of North Florida:  Choral students are invited to perform alongside the  

	 Jacksonville Symphony Chorus in various Jacksonville Symphony performances  

	 throughout each season. The school also provides rehearsal space for the Jacksonville  

	 Symphony Chorus.

•  5,000 Role Models of Excellence: We provide free concert tickets to 200 at-risk male  

	 high school students involved in this dropout prevention program.

19
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Music Education
As the largest provider of music education in Northeast Florida, the  
Jacksonville Symphony is committed to enriching the lives of students.  
Our programs reach more than 70,000 students and continue to grow  
through help from our generous supporters! 

Music Education by the Numbers in 2023/24

•  70,338 students experienced the joy of classical music through virtual and in-person  

	 music education programs.

•  146 Title I schools participated in the Symphony’s music education initiatives.

•  68 students with special learning needs, including those who are neurodivergent or  

	 deaf/hard-of-hearing, took field trips to the Symphony to enjoy two percussion ensemble  

	 performances curated just for them.

•  187 Jacksonville Symphony Youth Orchestras students performed five concerts on the  

	 Jacoby Symphony Hall stage for family and friends.

•  4,652 students from local schools attended two student matinee performances of the  

	 Jacksonville Symphony’s First Coast Nutcracker, including many students at Title I  

	 schools who received free tickets. 

•  4,060 elementary school students experienced live symphonic music through field  

	 trips to four Youth Concerts at Jacoby Symphony Hall.

•  1,039 middle and high school students received free or discounted tickets to the  

	 Symphony’s Coffee Concerts, made possible through school partnerships, including  

	 members of 5,000 Role Models of Excellence, a mentoring program for at-risk  

	 male students. 

•  4,218 students watched live ensemble performances by Symphony musicians in  

	 their schools.
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Community Engagement
The Symphony’s Community Engagement initiatives help us provide 
access to music for all.

•  Discounted and Free Tickets: The Symphony offers reduced ticket prices to many  

	 concerts, including those in the Family Series, Coffee Series and Symphony in  

	 60 Series. We also provide ticket discounts to students and free tickets to  

	 many local non-profit organizations. 

•  Education Concert Access: Students at Title I schools receive free tickets to music  

	 education concerts. Bus fees for Title I school field trips are covered thanks to  

	 generous support.

•  Ensemble Performances: Free ensemble performances are held throughout the season  

	 at local venues like libraries, senior living communities and nursing homes. 

•  First Coast Nutcracker: 120 adults and children, many from local performing arts schools,  

	 have the exciting opportunity to perform on stage alongside professional dancers with live  

	 accompaniment by the Symphony. 

•  Holiday Pops Broadcast: NBC network affiliate WTLV brings holiday cheer to residents by  

	 broadcasting our Holiday Pops concert on Christmas Day.

•  Jacksonville Symphony Chorus: 123 dedicated volunteer chorus members rehearse and  

	 perform with passion throughout the season.

•  Jacksonville Symphony’s Community Side-By-Side: 45 amateur instrumentalists –  

	 from college students to retirees – rehearse and perform a concert side-by-side with  

	 Symphony musicians.

•  Pride Night: The Symphony presented a Pride Night concert to spread a message  

	 of appreciation and acknowledgment of the LGBTQIA+ community through music.

•  Student Scholarships: Each season, the Symphony offers need-based tuition  

	 scholarships to Jacksonville Symphony Youth Orchestras (JSYO) students thanks to  

	 donor support. In 2023/24, the inaugural Usher Scholarships were awarded to five  

	 student volunteers.

•  Tickets for Veterans: Veterans and active-duty military receive two free  

	 tickets to any Classical Series or Coffee Series concerts.
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Financials

JACKSONVILLE SYMPHONY ASSOCIATION, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 1,543,644$     2,184,612$     
Contributions receivable, net 4,926,883       5,837,308       
Other receivables 56,013            6,319              
Investments 23,944,051     22,443,632     
Beneficial interest in assets held by community foundation 476,559          440,520          
Prepaid expenses 421,394          87,376            
Right-of-use asset 223,121          329,967          
Property and equipment, net 977,546          404,696          

Total Assets 32,569,211$   31,734,430$   

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 956,991$        661,518$        
Deferred revenue - concert ticket sales and sponsorships 1,068,319       973,610          
Operating lease liability 229,918          335,016          

Total Liabilities 2,255,228       1,970,144       

Net Assets 
Without donor restrictions 24,436,082     23,149,819     
With donor restrictions 5,877,901       6,614,467       

Total Net Assets 30,313,983     29,764,286     

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 32,569,211$   31,734,430$   

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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JACKSONVILLE SYMPHONY ASSOCIATION, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues
Ticket sales and concert fees 3,910,515$      -$                     3,910,515$      
Contributions 4,318,211        1,709,771        6,027,982        
Governmental grants 816,320           -                       816,320           
Fundraising activities 478,589           -                       478,589           
Other revenue 194,234           -                       194,234           
Endowment distribution for Symphony operations 1,380,100        -                       1,380,100        
Net assets released from restriction 2,446,337        (2,446,337)       -                       

Total Revenues and Other Support 13,544,306      (736,566)          12,807,740      

Expenses
Program expenses

Performances 8,743,622        -                       8,743,622        
Education 406,648           -                       406,648           

Supporting expenses
Managerial 2,531,798        -                       2,531,798        
Fundraising 1,458,900        -                       1,458,900        

Total Expenses 13,140,968      -                       13,140,968      

Changes in Net Assets from Operations 403,338           (736,566)          (333,228)          

Nonoperating Activities
Net investment income 2,226,986        -                       2,226,986        
Endowment transfer to operations (1,380,100)       -                       (1,380,100)       
Change in beneficial trust held at the 

Community Foundation 36,039             -                       36,039             
882,925           -                       882,925           

Changes in Net Assets 1,286,263        (736,566)          549,697           

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 23,149,819      6,614,467        29,764,286      

Net Assets, End of Year 24,436,082$    5,877,901$      30,313,983$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Board of Directors
Officers
Matthew Marcin, Chair, Executive Committee Chair

Kevin Craig, Vice Chair, Governance Committee Chair

Conchita Robinson, Treasurer, Finance Committee Chair

Anjali Jain Lueck, D.M.D., Secretary

Steven B. Libman, President & Chief Executive Officer, ex officio

Board of Directors
Greg Anderson
Donald A. Baldwin, Immediate Past Chair

Gilchrist B. Berg
J. F. Bryan
Rafael Caldera
Carl Cannon
Chung-Hae Casler
Poppy Clements
Barbara Darby, Ed. D., DEI Committee Chair

Rajeeb Das
R. Chris Doerr
Lory Doolittle
Zachary Faison, J.D.
Brian Fay
Bobby Gallagher, Orchestra Representative

Jim Johnson, Investment Committee Chair

Edward Skinner Jones
Charles S. Joseph
Dana L. Karzan, Marketing Committee Chair

Kelley Matthews
Sheila McLenaghan
Joe T. Porter, Development Committee Chair

Danny Rios, Orchestra Representative

Annette Salsman

Timothy Snyder, Ph. D., Programming Committee Chair

Evan Strain
David M. Strickland
Robert Sussan, BRASS President, ex officio

Sherilyn F. Van Orden, ARIAS President, ex officio

Timothy A. Woodward, M.D.
Douglas C. Worth
Hon. Gwendolyn Yates

Honorary Directors
Ruth Conley*
David W. Foerster*
Preston H. Haskell
Anne H. Hopkins*
Robert E. Jacoby*
Frances Bartlett Kinne*
Mary Carr Patton
Robert T. Shircliff*
Mary Ellen Smith
Jay Stein
James Van Vleck
James H. Winston*

Advisory Council
Chris Bultinck
Alex Burton
Monica Hernandez
Branita Mann 
Patti McElroy
Chris Walker
Nikesha Elise Williams
John S. Willim, III

*Designates Deceased
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Advisory Council
Chris Bultinck
Alex Burton
Monica Hernandez
Branita Mann 
Patti McElroy
Chris Walker
Nikesha Elise Williams
John S. Willim, III

*Designates Deceased

Symphony Staff

Artistic Operations
Blake Schlabach, Vice President &  
   General Manager

Ray Klaase, Stage Manager
Françoise Moquin, Orchestra Personnel Manager
Caitlin Berends, Manager of Operations
Greg Hamilton, Principal Librarian
Matt Monroe, Assistant Librarian
Jonathon Kilgore, Technical Director
James Pitts, Stage Associate
Kenneth Every, Assistant Orchestra  
   Personnel Manager
Linda Holmes, Ballet Coordinator
Lynne Oliver, Assistant Ballet Coordinator

Artistic Planning
Tony Nickle, Vice President & Artistic Administrator

Donald McCullough, Director, Jacksonville  
   Symphony Chorus, Tom Zimmerman  
   Endowed Chair
Jill Weisblatt, Chorus Manager
Michael Giuliani, Chorus Rehearsal Pianist
Kevin Fitzgerald, Associate Conductor
 
 
Music Education, Community  
Engagement, DEI
Marianne Rice, Ed.D., Lory Doolittle Endowed  
   Vice President of Music Education &  
   DEI Initiatives

Nathaniel Efthimiou, D.M.A., JSYO Music  
   Director & Assistant Conductor,  
   Winston Family Endowed Chair
Dunia Andreu, Manager of Music Education
Heather Simpson, Community Engagement  
   Manager
Rose Francis, JSYO Assistant Conductor
Helen Morin, JSYO Assistant Conductor
David Song, JSYO Assistant Conductor
Patrice Evans, Communities in Schools  
   Jump Start Strings Instructor
Ben Fryxell, Communities in Schools  
   Jump Start Strings Instructor 
Yun-Ting Kuo, Communities in Schools  
   Jump Start Strings Instructor
Brian Magnus, Communities in Schools  
   Jump Start Strings Instructor
Romona Merritt, Communities in Schools  
   Jump Start Strings Instructor

Marketing
Tori Fusinaz, Vice President & Chief  
   Marketing Officer

Scott Hawkins, Director of Ticketing
Savannah Silliman, Marketing & Public  
   Relations Manager
Caroline Havens, Content & Media Manager
Heather Simpson, Community Engagement  
   Manager
Ken Shade, Graphic Designer
Claudia Beshears, House Manager
Debi Zinn, Patron Services Supervisor
Betty Byrne, Patron Services Associate
Robin Robison, Patron Services Associate
Ashley Geisinger, Patron Services Associate
Monica Wright, Ticket Concierge

Development
Bryan de Boer, Vice President &  
   Chief Advancement Officer

Pamela Calero Wardell, Senior Director of  
   Development, Capital and Special Campaigns
Terri Montville, Director of Grants & Reporting
John Gerteisen, Director of Patron  
   Business Systems
Rebecca Cooper, Special Events Manager
Allison Wenzel, Manager of Individual Giving &  
   Corporate Engagement

Finance & Administration
Thomas Flaherty, Vice President &  
   Chief Financial Officer

Sharon Sanchez, Senior Accountant &  
   Benefits Administrator
Blanca Maysonet, Payroll Accountant

Executive Office

Steven B. Libman, President & CEO

Tara Hall, Executive Assistant to the  
   President & CEO and the Music Director

Courtney Lewis, Music Director,  
   Haskell Endowed Chair
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The Jacksonville Symphony would like to acknowledge our annual fund donors for 
the 2023/24 season. We greatly appreciate all of your support and commitment to 
enriching the human spirit through symphonic music.

INDIVIDUALS
$1,000,000+
Mr. and Mrs. Gilchrist B. Berg
Preston Haskell
C. Herman and Mary Virginia Terry* 
Mr. Michael J. Ward and  
   Ms. Jennifer Glock

$500,000-$999,999
Henry and Lucy Gooding  
   Endowment advised by the  
   Bryan Family
Poppy and Rob Clements
Ms. Lory Doolittle
Mrs. Ann Hicks

$250,000-$499,999
Bob* and Monica Jacoby
Delores Barr Weaver Legacy Fund 
Quentin Wood*
Douglas and Karen Worth

$100,000-$249,999
Anonymous
Carl and Rita Cannon
Mr. & Mrs. Martin C. and  
   Mistie A. Eltrich, III

$25,000-$99,999
Mr. & Mrs. Jacob F. Bryan, IV 
Blanche* B Coggin
Mr. and Mrs. Tim Cost
Stephen and Suzanne Day
Dr. Sandra Every Dean and  
   Mr. Michael Dean
Mr. and Mrs. R. Chris Doerr
Mrs. Susan Doherty
Mr. Richard Cullen and  
   Mr. Robert Finnerty
William E. and Josephine V.  
   Flaherty Family
Mrs. Ann D. Gibbs
Mr. William G. Gingrich and  
   Penney Burnett
Lillian and Bunky Johnson
Charles and Sandra Johnston
Mary Virginia Skinner Jones
Ruth and Jack Kelly
Drs. Anne and Robert Lufrano
Tom Vickery* and Elizabeth McAlhany
Lee and Darlene Nutter
John A. and Amy B. Reed
Helen Morse and Fritz Skeen
The Winston Family Foundation
Dr. and Mrs. Charles N. Winton
Dr. Eugene and Brenda Wolchok 

$10,000-$24,999
Anonymous
Dr. George F. and Mrs. Kay*  
   Armstrong, Jr.
Drs. Julie R. and James D. Baker, III
Mr. and Mrs. Don Baldwin
Mr. Peter E. Bower
Mr. David B. Boyer
In Memory of Pete Carpenter
Dr. and Mrs. John D. Casler
Jack and Dorothy Cernik
The Clinton Family Foundation 
Dr. Elizabeth Lovett Colledge
Sally and Tyler Dann
Mr. John A. Darby and Dr. Barbara Darby
Virginia A. Deroy
Ms. Bonnie Drewes
Jon A. Ebacher and Jill T. Wannemacher
Barbara and Brian Fay
Margaret and David* Foerster
Margaret Gomez
Rabbi Robert and Mrs. Marilyn* Goodman
Cynthia and Walter Graham, Jr.
Mr. Glenn & Mrs. Denise Hansen
Michael Harper and Kay Turner
Bill and Nancy Hetzel
Ira and Eva Jackler
Magnolia Foundation
Jim and Lanie Johnson
Mr. Edward Skinner Jones
Charlie and Anne Joseph
Dana and Londra Karzan
Bob and Cindy Kastner
Mrs. Helen M. Lane
Dr. Anjali J. Lueck
Bill and Barbara Maletz
Mr. and Mrs. Matthew Marcin
Kelley Matthews
Julie and Michael McKenny
Sheila McLenaghan and Duke Butler
Margaret Leu Means
Lydia Saris, M.D. and Daniel Mechenbier
Ms. Carol J. Neville
Mrs. Jacqueline W. Nichols
Mary Carr Patton
John and Anne Petersen
Mrs. Betty Petway
Deborah and David Pierson
Mr. Joseph Porter and Mr. Carter Elliott
Conchita Robinson
Susan and John Ryzewic
Mr. and Mrs. Mark J. Shorstein
Kent and Marie Smith
Dr. Timothy Snyder
Joseph and Anna Spiak
Pat and Bob Stichweh
David and Elaine Strickland

Mrs. C. G. Strum
Mr. and Mrs. John Tancredi
Bob Tonsfeldt
Chip and Phyllis Tousey
Dr. Warner Webb and  
   Sherrie Calvert Webb
Derold and Nancy Wertz
Dr. and Mrs. Scott Wiedenmann
Dr. Tim and Mrs. Evelyn Woodward
Hon. Gwen Yates and  
   Lt. Col. Alton Yates (Ret.)
The Simon Yates and Kevin Roon  
   Foundation

$5,000-$9,999
Anonymous
Martha Adams
Thomas and Kathleen Argyris
Teri and Jim Babcock
B. Hudson Berrey
Cherie Billings
Amanda and Francesco Borghese
Borkowski Family Foundation
Paul and Kathy Bosland
Mr. John C. Bryan
Nancy and Ted Burfeind
The Burroughs Family Foundation 
Mrs. Diane Cannon
Sandra and Andrew Clarke
Poppy and Rob Clements  
   in honor of Ann Hicks
Mr. and Mrs. Patrick Clyne
Mr. Paul Conley, Jr.
E. and S. Cornehl
Jean Cox
Husein and LeAnna Cumber
Mr. and Mrs. Henry D’Hulst
Peter Dalmares
Suzanne Burns Dalton
Dattilo Family Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. James F. Duffy
Mr. Mark R. Evans
Mr. and Mrs. Robert B. Fairley
Karen H. Farrell
Mrs. George Fipp
Dr. Lawrence and Phyllis Goldberg
Mr. Mattox Hair
Gretchen Harris
Jordan and Shirley Ansbacher Family 
Foundation
Mr. Robert Huhta
Mr. and Mrs. Peter Igoe
Mr. and Mrs. Michael R. Imbriani
Rebecca and Randolph Johnson
Donald E. L. and Susan J. Johnson
Dr. Justin Stowell & Travis Joyal
Peter and Kiki Karpen

Mr. and Mrs. Jack Kinsella
Kenneth M. Kirschner
Mr. and Mrs. Eugene J. Kovarik
Dr. and Mrs. Ross T. Krueger
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas LaFon
Mrs. Debra K. Layton
Ben Leaderman and Rickie Rubenstein
Janine Leland and Thomas Larson
Judith and Ray Mantle
Steven D. McCormick
Mrs. Frances W. McCurry
Marcia Mederos
William Messer
Janet and Joseph Nicosia
Bob and Flo Anne O’Brien
Dr. and Mrs. Charles A. Peter
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Pippin
Mr. Alan Ragan
Ronald and Karen Rettner
Ann Saunders Roberts
Eric and Judy Rosemund
Dr. and Mrs. Wilbur C. Rust
Ed and Whitney Selover
Stephen and Joan Shewbrooks
Mr. Benjamin Shorstein and  
   Ms. Nicole Shorstein 
Samuel Shorstein 
Ms. Laura Shumay
Steve and Judy Silverman
Mr. and Mrs. Ross Singletary
Mr. and Mrs. Richard L. Sisisky
Mr. and Mrs. Harry Skilton
Debra J. Snyder
Diana Ray Tope
Rolf* and Neely Towe
Jim and Joan Van Vleck
Gabriele Van Zon
Mr. and Mrs. Chris Watson
Mr. and Mrs. Joe Watson
David and Jill Weisblatt
Carleton and Barbara Zacheis

$2,500-$4,999
Anonymous(3)
Mr. and Mrs. Greg Anderson
David and Beth Arnold
Stephen E. and Phyllis C. Bachand
Sally and Jim* Baldwin
George and Carole Banks
Claudette* and Richard Barker
Dr. James and Lisa Bolling
John and Cletia Bowron
Peter T. and Hollis J. Boyd
Nancy and Peter Bragan
Edward W. Brink
Mark and Beth Brockelman
Cecilia Bryant and Dr. Richard Lipsey

Donors
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Mr. and Mrs. Christopher and  
   Andrea Bultinck
Lt. Col. Robert Burkart
Sandra Burnaman in memory of  
   Phillip Burnaman
Bill Coates
Jonathan Coles
Mr. and Mrs. Daniel Cooper
Mr. Kevin Craig
Jacqueline Crane
Ms. Beverly Crowe
Dr. Nick Curry and Dr. Cara Tasher  
   in honor of Steven Libman and  
   Carol Killworth
Julie B. and Thomas P. Davis
Regine Denis
Mrs. Gracia Drew
In Memory of Shirley Collupy
Greg and Helen* Euston
Bill and Judy Franson
Clark and Lauretta Gaylord
Gloria J. Griffin
Richard Habres
Gisela Haemmerle
Janice Hall
Jack and Grace Hand
Drs. Alfred & Katherine Harding
Barbara Haugen
Mr. and Mrs. Alva A. Hollon, Jr
David and Carole Holt
Dr. Diane D. Jacobsen
In loving memory of Hansell (Ted) Jeffers
Mr. and Mrs. C. William Johnson, Jr.
Linda Kimmel
Annette Laubscher and Ken Mattiace
Mr. Courtney Lewis
Steven B. Libman and Carol Killworth
Dr. Lawrence and Emily Lisska
Leyse Lowry
Kenneth M. Manning
Tony and Gayle Manning
Mrs. Daria M. Martin
In memory of Pat Mayhew
Alison McCallum
Davis and Sandra McCarty
James McGuffin and Kathleen Mullen
Chris McNevin
Kylie McQuain
Mr. and Mrs. David Miron
Mrs. Jeanne Moomaw
John and Dorothy Nutant
Capt. John E. O’Neil, Jr. (USN Ret)  
   and Mrs. Caron S. O’Neil
William H. Owen
Marie and Joel Pangborn
Dr. and Mrs. Matthew C. Patterson
Ms. Sue Patton
Honorable John S. Peyton
Yolanda Piazza
Martha Planton
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Price
Judith J. Ratcliffe
Mr. Gilles Renaud and  
   Mrs. Gladys M. Draper-Renaud
Mr. and Mrs. Harry Ruhsam

Kevin P. Russell
Peter Ryan in memory of Sandra J. Ryan
The Scheidel Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Nathan Sheffield
Mr. Joseph E. Sherin
Dr. Edward and Mary Ellen Smith
Mrs. Isobel Spink
Steve Stem
Dr. Kip and Ann Strasma
Mr. and Mrs. James D Thompson
Suzanne Tierney
Lori & Jim Tilley
Richard and Helen Tufaro
Chris Walker
Dr. Lowell B. and Leslie Weiner
Mr. and Mrs. John P. Wilchek
Linda F. Wilkinson
Mr. Stephen C. Williams
Dr. Daniel & Cindy Wohl
Mr. and Mrs. A. Daniel Wolff, III
Alan Worley
Dr. Mary Ellen Young
Carolyn and Elliot Zisser

$2,000 - $2,499
Anonymous(2)
Sarah Brooke
Mrs. Lynn Cabrera
Mrs. Jacolynn Conners
Charles and Virginia Dunn
Fred Franklin
Dr. and Mrs. Michael O. Gayle
Susan Goldring
Christopher Goodin
Mr. Wayne Greenberg and  
   Mrs. Elizabeth Shahan
Mary Helen and Bill Halloran
Mr. and Mrs. Hugh M. Hayden
Sahar Aboudan, MD
Mr. John McKee
Robert and Monica Mylod
Drs. Lawrence & Patricia Pereira
Darden Asbury Pyron
John and Billie Rawot
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Roberts
F. J. Schonfeld
Shari Shuman
Dr. and Mrs. Robert S. Walton
Mr. and Mrs. Chester Witczak
Drs. Steven G. and Linda Younkin

$500 - $1,999
Anonymous(4)
Mrs. Nicole Ansbacher  
   and Mr. Bob Gardner
G. Anthony
Mr. Stanley Arkin
Barbara H. Arnold
Katie Athey
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Attner
Dr. John & Janet Avendano
Dr. William and Linda Ann Bainbridge
Janean C. Baker
Michael Balistreri
Ms. Mayes W. Barnett

Ms. Martha E. Barrett
Ann Thomas Barrow
Mr. Quinn Baxter
Patrick Bell
Lisa Benedict
Mrs. Amanda Bennett
Mr. and Mrs. Byron Bergren
Sara Berman
Harriet Berson
Mr. and Mrs. William H. Bishop
Taylor Black
Peter Blackwood
Capt and Mrs. Michael Borns
Douglas and Mary Braaksma
Mr. and Mrs. William Braddock
Ms. Deirdre Brewster
Michael Britten-Kelly and Janet Markham
Ms. Sandra Bryant
Caren and Dennis Buchman
Mrs. Dorothy Cahill and  
   Dr. Thomas A. Marsland
David and Lynne Campbell
John and Audrey Canarina
David B. Case
Bill Caverly
Warren and Clarissa Chandler
Mr. Kenneth Charron
Mr. Kevin J. Chase and  
   Ms. Ileana Fernandez
Monica Chavez
Mr. and Mrs. Joe Clare
Steve & Jane Clark
Dr. Roy F. Clarke
Kirkland Clarkson
Walter and Ellen Clayton
Jeff and Lee Ann Clements
Mike Cobb
Dr. and Mrs. Yank D. Coble, Jr.
Lisa Cochran
Ms. Jean C. Coker P.A.
Elizabeth Schell Colyer
Susan and John Coman
Mr. and Mrs. Charles Commander
Sarah Conners
Ken & Lucy Conrad
Jennifer Conway
Mrs. Robert C. Corbett
Michael Corbitt
Jackie Cornelius
Jennifer Cox
Ms. Nancy J. Crookshank
Mr. and Mrs. David Crum
Marilyn and Bernard Datz
B.J. Davis
Mr. Robert D. Davis
Bob Dieringer
Margie and George Dorsey
Downes Family Foundation
Hanna Duncan
Mr. and Mrs. Gary Ehlig
Mr. David Engdahl
Carolyn Epting
The Bondi-Ernoehazy Family
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Ezequelle
A. Zachary Faison, Jr.

Mr. Julian E. Farris
Mr. William J. Fern
Nancy Fishback
Sutton Fisher
Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Fogarty
Mr. and Mrs. Michael S. French
Aubrey Fulmer
Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey W. Funderburk
Mr. John Gaver
Yves Genre
Mr. and Mrs. James Giblin
David C. Gnage
Yvonne P. Goldsmith
Drs. Thomas Gonwa and  
   Dr. Mary Alice Westrick
Mr. Richard Goodman
Mr. and Mrs. Otis C. Gregg, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. John Grim
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Grune
Bruce Rosborough and Judy Ham
Henry and Meaghan Hamilton
J. E. Hammack
Mrs. Harriet Hart
Helen Hause
Mrs. Elizabeth Head
Bill and Helen Hendrich
Paula & Stephen Heuser
Mr. and Mrs. Hal Higdon
Dr. and Ms. Mike Hillyard
Mrs. Susan Hitch
Paula and Kenneth Horn
Mr. and Mrs. Darryl Houseman
Ms. Jo Carol S. Hutchins
Barbara Ives
Mrs. Voncile Jackson
Mr. and Mrs. Peter E. Kaplan
Mr. and Mrs. Emery J. Kapples
Luke and Sandy Karlovec
William Kastelz, Jr. in memory of Sandra
The Kazlauskas Family
Kristin Kelly
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas F. Kirk
Ruth and Richard Klein
Ashley Koenigsknecht
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald E. Kolar
Mr. Leo Kreisel
Sunny Krivan
Elizabeth Kumbhari
Mrs. William L. Kyle, Jr.
Mr. David Lakari
Christopher Lambert
Mark and Mary Lemmenes
Wayne Letizia
Drs. Jeffrey and Ilene Levenson
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Linn
Dr. Leonard J. Lipkin
Dr. and Mrs. Dean C. Lohse
Leslie Lohse
Bob and Judy Lonergan
Dr. Albert Lopez
Mrs. Patricia Ludwig and  
   Mr. Sam Winternitz
Mr. and Mrs. Hal Lynch
Mr. and Mrs. William MacLeod
Ed and Sunnie Malesky
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Dr. William J. Maples
Faith Martin
Mrs. Susan C. Masucci
Ann and Bob Maxwell
Capt. Carl M. Mayer, USN (Ret.)
Mrs. Rose C. McCall
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph E. McCauley
Rosemary and Allan McCorkle
Judy and Scott McCue and the  
   Elizabeth F. Cheney Foundation
Drs. Mark & Barbara McKinney
Mr.& Mrs. Frederick W. McNabb, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. William McNeiland
Judge P. L. McWhorter
Mr. and Mrs. Edgar Menezes
Mrs. Lee Mercer (Bobbie)
Dorcas Meroney
Janet B. Metcalf
Eileen C. Miele and Paul Coppola
Constance Miller
John H. Moore
William Moss
Iva Nathanson
Mr. and Mrs. Robert L. Nellson
Paul and Donna Nelson
John and Kathie Nevin
Newman Family Foundation
A. M. Nogelo
Cmdr. Irvin F. and Mrs. R. Norwood
Mr. and Mrs. Wayne Novak
Jennifer Olsen
David and Kathryn Olson
Mg Orender
Clifford H. Parrish and Thomas P. Rodgers
Donna N. Parrish
Dr. and Dr. Paryani
Audrey B. Patterson
The Honorable Jimmy Peluso
Suzanne C. Perritt
Mr. Thomas H. Petersen
John and Sally Pettegrew
Joseph and Phyllis Power
Patricia and Gerard Powierski
Dr. Eric and Barbara Puestow
Mark Reasoner
Wynn Redmon
Ms. Lucy Reep
Mr. Robert Richardson
James Ridley
Lyn Rion
Mrs. Nancy K. Rochester
Daniel S. Yip, MD and Teresa Rodriguez-Yip
Mrs. Virginia Roemhild
Jim and Jeri V. Rogers
Mrs. Jeri Ross
Susan Rudov
Tamra Rushing
Sheila and Louis Russo
Ms. Jennifer Salisbury
Joan Sapia
Miss Mollie A. Saunders
Dr. and Mrs. Ralph A. Sawyer
Laura M. Schepis
Blake Schlabach
Tom Schmidt

Mr. Jeffrey Schroer
Dr. and Mrs. Kenneth M. Sekine
Debra Shelton
Betty J. Shepard
Mr. Peter Sheridan
Adam Silvers
Ann F. Skinner* and Dr. R. G. Skinner Jr.*
Mr. and Mrs. John M. Slattery
Robin Smathers
Brad  (Ret.) Jeannine Smith
Jonathan M. Smith, Esq.
Kevin and Rena Smith
Townsend and Eileen Smith
Ms. Sharon Snow
Mrs. Julie Sorenson
George and Shirley Spaniel
Julie Spelman
Mr. and Mrs. William T. Sprott
Joyce Stebbing
Mr. and Mrs. Martin E. Stein, Jr.
Rebekah Stevens
Scott Stevenson
Terence J. Sullivan
Mr. and Mrs. Mark A. Sur
Ina Taffet
Bernadette E. Tasher
Mrs. Anita Taylor
Julia K. Theodore
John Thibeault
Brandyn Thomason
Ms. Marilyn P. Thornton
Mr. Winfred L. Thornton
Donald and Gwendolyn Todd
Mr. Patrick Toomey
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Torres
Cyndy Trimmer
Dr. Marcie Turner
Mr. Rudolf E. Urban
Sherilyn Van Orden
Mr. and Mrs. James Verbeck
Gianni D. and Sonia Vivian
Mary E. and Grace L. Voyles
Billy J. and Nettie T.* Walker
Ms. Eileen Ward
Mr. and Mrs. John Wegl
Dr. and Mrs. Carl H. Weidenmier, Jr.
Linda Werring
Mr. and Mrs. William Wheeler
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Whittemore
Tracy Williams
Robert and Dianne Wilson
The Winston Family Foundation
Mary Jean Zimmerman
Mr. Seeman H. Zimmerman

$250 - $499
Anonymous
Dr. and Mrs. Mark L. Abramson
Stephen F. Ackert
Mr. and Mrs. Alderson
Anne Allen
Mr. Allan Andrew
Dr. and Mrs. Mark Atkins
Mrs. Karen Backilman
Ms. Laura Bailey

Mr. John N. Bartholomew
Daniel Becerra
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph P. Bender, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. James V. Bent
Mr. and Mrs. Allen Berry
Paula Boyd
Mr. and Mrs. C. Clayton Bromberg
Mrs. Lynda Bucciarelli
Thomas and Sandra Burke
Ms. Suzanne Burkett
Mr. and Mrs. Lewis Buzzell, III
Mr. and Mrs. Robert K. Carpenter
Ms. Anoda Carter
Russell Clair
Mr. and Mrs. Richard T. Clark
Ron Clark
Terry Cobb
Fredericus A. Colen
John Collodi
Carol Consul
Mrs. Catherine M. Conway
Mrs. Jane Corby
Bill and Kathy Cosnotti
Mr. Alton Coulter and  
   Ms. Jacqueline Stack
Mr. Lonnie Cowart, II
Mr. and Mrs. James P. Croft
Gillian Dagan
Ms. Elise S. Day
Dimitri Demopoulos
Mr. and Mrs. William G. Dietrich
Mr. and Mrs. Paul Dorfman
William Dow
Dr. Jan Duggar
Dr. and Mrs. David Edwards
Brad Elias
Ms. Carolyn Epting
Patricia A. Falke
Harvey Feather
Amy Feinstein
Mr. and Mrs. Harry Feuerherm
Mrs. Diana Flagg
Michael H. Fleisher
Cheryl Fluhr
Jean Fowler
Ray and Judy Gabler
Mr. and Mrs. Brent Gregory
Mr. James R. Griffiths
Scott Grossman
Richard C. Grove
Ms. Barbara A. Gubbin
Mr. and Mrs. John A. Hammack
Mr. and Mrs. Charles C. Harper
Joan Harrington
Ms. Anne M. Hayhurst
Mr. and Mrs. Christopher Hebron
Mr. and Mrs. Samuel F. Heffner, III
Kurtis Henderson
Mr. and Mrs. Al Herndon
Mr. and Mrs. John P. Hill
Elena Hirsch
Mr. and Mrs. Victor A. Hughes, Jr.
Dr. P Hutton
Mr. and Mrs. Robert T. Hyde, Jr.
Thomas E. Hyland

Lina Ingraham
Jacqueline Jones
Mr. Marcus L. Jones
Mr. and Mrs. James H. Joyner
Mr. and Mrs. Burton V. Kagen
Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Kaye
Mr. and Mrs. James A. Kempner
Denise Kenney
Bronia Kimel
Elsa King
Melissa Kingston
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Klose
Allan & Cheryl Knutsen
Mr. Dean Koepp
Ms. Mary Koppenhafer
Mr. John Lauritsen
Mr. Edwin J. Lee
Mr. and Mrs. Eric Linda
Alissa Lisska
Jane Lockett
Anastasia Long
Ms. Kathleen Lucansky
Alan Lynn
Mr. and Mrs. Ron Mallett
Sonny & Cheryl Martin
Mrs. Susan Martin
Mr. and Mrs. Walter R. Maupay, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Philip K. McEnery
Mr. Michael McHugh
Magen McRoberts
Mrs. Jacqueline Mears
Joan Meir
Josh Messinger
James Mika
Mr. and Mrs. Michael A. Miller
Fernando Moreno
Mrs. Mary Moseley
Mr. James Murphy
Judge and Mrs. Bernard Nachman
Mrs. and Mr. Eric Olson
Ms. Reca M. Panian
Heidi Pederson
Marjorie D. Perkison
Cornelia Lee Perry
Mr. Rickie Petersen
Mr. Adam S. Prine
Val Ratchev
Mr. Leslie C. Roberts, PE
Ms. Patricia F. Robinson
Alan Rubinstein
Mrs. Ellen Sackett
David and Joy Schreck
Mrs. Karen Schulman
James Schwarz and Trisha Meili
Nathan Shearn
Marchellie Sheldon
Mr. and Mrs. Bert C. Simon
Charles Smires
Ken and Sue Smith
Christine Stanley
Mrs. MaryCarol Stearns
Mr. and Mrs. Anthony W. Stewart
Denis J. Stillman
David G. Sutliff
Linda and Jim Sylvester
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Ted Larson’s Legacy Group
Ms. Tracie Tedrick
Lynn Thibodeau
Jean M. Thomas
Mr. Robert T. Thomason
Dr. Karen Toker
Mr. Phillip Tomberlin, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Louis Tonti
Jeffrey Totusek and Julie Lasto
Tracy Trisko
Donald Van Wart
Julio Ventura
Mr. and Mrs. Kevin J. Walker
Mary Warner
Betty F. Waters
Jonathan Wentworth-Ping and  
   Amanda Ryan
George A. Williams MD
Mr. and Mrs. Alex Wilson
Robert Windsor
Mr. and Mrs. David Wohlfarth
Charles P. Zuhoski

$150 - $249
Mr. Manolo Alfaro
Dr. Ernesto Ayala
Dr. Ernest A. Barnes, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Charles Berman
Mr. and Mrs. George Bland
Mr. and Mrs. David J. Bows
Judy Bradshaw
Mr. and Mrs. Jerry Bridgham
Pamela B. Bruno
Mr. and Mrs. Grover Burgan
Dr. and Mrs. Jaime Calzada
Mr & Mrs. Joseph Campagna
Dr. and Mrs. Brett B. Cantrell
Susan S. Carroll
Mr. and Mrs. Gordon K. Chapman
Ms. Roberta T. Cirocco
Dr. Michael Colina and Mrs. Robin Halpin
John L. Collins
Mr. and Mrs. Martin Cook
Allison Cooke
Mr. Tom Costello
Mr. David Courtwright and  
   Ms. Shelby Miller
Ms. Barbara Crittenden
Mr. and Mrs. Gordon Davis
Mr. and Mrs. Bryan de Boer
Pasquale and Marcella DeBenedictis
Peter and Patricia DeWitt
Mr. and Mrs. Patrick R. Doran
Mr. Robert W. Dorsey
Mrs. Margaret Durrett
Mr. Everett Eddy
Mr and Mrs Reid Eikner
Ronald and Susan Elinoff
Mr. and Mrs. Roger Elsas
Mr. William Fitzpatrick
Sharolyn Gerosa
Ms. Elaine Goleski
Ms. Ellen J. Golombek
Mr. and Mrs. James W. Grant
Suzanne Guyette

Brian and Denise Hall
Pamela Hayward and Richard Atwood
Thomas and Maureen Hermann
Mr. Robert Hersh
Tom Hilton
Patti Himes
Mr. and Mrs. Chris Hionides
Mike Hoffecker
Mr. and Mrs. John F. Holler
Peter and Leslie Howell
Dr. Mark and Dr. Bonnie Hudak
Michael Huskey
Dr. and Mrs. Edward A. Johnson
Jill A. Jordan
Mr. and Mrs. Bernard C. Jorn
Mr. and Mrs. David Keener
Mr. Leedom Kettell and Mrs. Laura Torrey
Debbi Konkol
Mr. and Mrs. Michael J. Korn
Sharon K. Kreps
Mr. and Mrs. Fred Kusumoto
Jett and Leslie Lamkin
Ms. Alwynne Lamp
Ms. Anne Landry
Mr. and Mrs. Randall Leiby
Anita L. Lockwood
Mrs. Helen  Lunny
Laurie M. MacGregor
Raymond and Katherine Manasco
Kathleen Mankinen
Mr. David L. Martin
Mr. and Mrs. David I. Martinak
Joyce Martinez
Gregory McClelland
Ms. Carole L. McManus
David Mette
Michael and Linda Miller
Tony Monteleone
Donna Mountain
Patrick Murphy
Col. (Ret) Charles and Mrs. Fran Myers
Heather Nathanson
Jeff O’Byrne
Dr. Wayne and Mrs. Linda Oberti
Mary Ott
Ms. Jane Palmer
Mr. and Mrs. John Pawek
Mr. and Mrs. Charles B. Payson
Mr. and Mrs. John M. Peavy
Joyce Perlowitz
Ms. Mary Alice Phelan
Jon Phillips
Mrs. Shelden O. Pisani
Mr. and Mrs. Alfred B. Pittman, V
Mr. and Mrs. James Lamar Pitts
Ms. Claudia Pollack
Mr. and Mrs. Frederic Pollard
Linda Reuschle
Mr. Sina Rezaei
David Rigg
Mr. and Mrs. Bert Rinkel
Ms. Cathryn Robbins
Johnnie Rogers
Mr. Aloysius Rokosz
Mr. Dante V. Russo, Jr.

Mr. and Mrs. Paul Schlamm
Lois and Bruce Schwinger
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Shore
Mr. and Mrs. Bernard L. Simms
Mr. and Mrs. Edward L. Slupski
Ms. Dianna G. Smith
Dixie Smith
Mr. Kelley Smith, Jr.
Helen L. Spancake
Sue Stewart
Mr. and Mrs. Jon D. Thompson
Tyler and Paula Tibbetts
Dr. Brian and Karen Tonner
Dr. and Mrs. George S. Trotter
Ms. Sharon Trumbull
Mr. and Mrs. Russell Ueber
Ms. Linda A. Uible
Ms. Verna Urbanski
Betty T. Waas
James Wallace
William Watt
Dr. Joseph Weinman
Ms. Mary Alice Wester
Ms. Coralie Williams
Jay and Judy Witte
Mrs. Roberta Zukauskas

$100 - $149
Anonymous
Mrs. Marguerite Allen
Andras Andras
Mr. and Mrs. Arnold
Linda Baba
James K. Baker
Mr. and Mrs. James C. Barnes
Ms. Beverly B. Barrs
Ms. Jacquelyn Dwelle Bates
Marsa Beck
Helen Beedy
David and Gloria Beeman
Mr. Joseph Begley
Mrs. Carolee Bertisch
Mrs. Joanne Blalock
Meredith L. Blanding
Thomas-Jos D. Bonan
Ann Bowers
Mr. and Mrs. Don Briggs
Louise Brooks
Janis Brundick
Mrs. Kathleen Bullock
Mr. and Mrs. Jack Burk
Byron and Martha Caplan
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Catullo
Gail Chapman
Jennifer Chapman
James Cinberg
Krista Clark
Linda J. Cooper
Mark Corbin
Ms. Angela Corey
Philip Cork
Connie Craven
Mr. and Mrs. Thomas E. Crowder
Patricia A. Curtiss
Harriett L. Dame

Mr. Doug A. Degenhardt
Ms. Anne B. Delegal
Dr. and Mrs. Lucian DeNicola
Chuck DePrycker
Mrs. and Mr. Carl Dietz
Doris Donnangelo
Kathleen Dully, M.D.
Martha Duncan
Mrs. Winfield Duss
Mr. and Mrs. Robert Eberling
Josh and Sofia Erdel
Tracy A. Evans
Mr. and Mrs. Gary L. Eversole
Jim Facciolo
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Feltner
Mrs. Phyllis G. Fischer
Tom Flaherty
Evelyn Forman
Ms. Leslie A. Freeman
Ann Gayle
Mrs. Laura Giadone
Mr. and Mrs. Arnold Gildenhorn
Dorothy Gillette
Mr. and Mrs. Harvey L. Glover
Mr. and Mrs. Matthew Godek
Halel Goegoire
Ms. Georgia Goodling
Randy Gore
Karen Gray
Matthew Greeley
Mr. and Mrs. John G. Grimsley
Martha S. Gruesser
Portia and Kent Halsey
Pamela Hasterok
Mr. and Mrs. C. Nichols Hathaway
Mr. and Mrs. John Hedge
Ms. Barbara Heinlein
Kim Hepler
Mr. Robert Hesson
Mrs. Debra B. Higgins
Jacob High
Dr. Joan A. Hill
Mr. Thomas Hoyt
Mary L. Hughes
Jo Ann Hull
Ms. Connie Hutton
Natalie Hyder
Mrs. Joan T. Jacoby
Mr. Stephen Jarecki
Michael Jarema
Ms. Mary O. Jones
Donna and Paul Kamke
Laura Kaufman
Mr. and Mrs. James Kent
Ms. Marcia King
Dr. and Mrs. James Kirk
Ms. Renee M. Klein
Robert Koonce
Mr. and Mrs. Ron Kosciulek
Ms. Linda M. Landwirth
Mrs. Lanah Larson
Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence G. Lesniak
Ginger Lindberg
Mr. and Mrs. Jason Lindsay
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Lissner
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Mr. and Mrs. Phil Littlefield
Gary Livingston
Mr. Todd and Dr. Shannon Lockwood
Irene Louh
Dr. and Mrs. John F. Lovejoy, Jr.
Billie and Lawrence Lynch
Mr. Joseph Lyons
Cynthia MacDonald
Kerry A. Macvay
Amanda Magalhaes
Branita and Eric Mann
Jon O. Marks
Mr. Carlyle Martin
Ms. Linda R. Matthews
Mr. and Mrs. C. Walter Mattingly
Karen M. McCombs
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald McKinnon
Jeffrey Meador
Mrs. Ellen Mensh
Patricia Mercurio
Mr. and Mrs. Archie Miiller
Mrs. Cathy Miller
Mr. Earl C. Miller
Warren Miller
Mr. and Mrs. Darrell W. Moench
Sarah W. Monaco
Glenn Neal
Penni D. Nuzzo
Ms. Brenda Onur
Mr. Kenneth Overman
Karim Paez
Mrs. Beverly Paisner
Liliana Potenza
Mr. and Ms. Robert Potter
Nancy L. Price
Dr. George B. Pruden, Jr.
Mrs. and Mr. Diane Raines
Jarvis Ramil
Robert Randall
Cathleen Reid
Cynthia L Reider
Dora Rhodes
Mr. Henry D. Rogers
Mateo Rogers
Eunice Rogerson
Dr. and Mrs. Myron E. Rosenfeld
Kathleen and Rian Ross
Mr. William Rotchford
Barbara Salman
Mr. and Mrs. John G. Schaedel
Dr. Paul Schilling
Mr. and Mrs. John H. Shields, II
Mr. and Mrs. Nelson Showalter
Mary L. Sick
Mr. and Mrs. Allan D. Silberman
Mary Sinex
Mrs. Patricia Smith
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Smith
Timothy Stavropulos
Ms. Talia Steiner
Linda Sterling and Wayne Reynolds
Maya Stone
Dean  Sunas
Dr. and Mrs. James V. Swanson
Barbara Taliaferro

Mr. and Mrs. Bruce Teerlink
Pamela Telis in memory of  
   Harold McKeon
James Tilbrook
Daniela N. Tirado
Ms. Joan Tobey
Mr. and Mrs. Michael Toglia
Judge and Mrs. Richard Townsend
Mr. and Mrs. Alan D. Voss
Gary Walsh
Mr. and Mrs. John Weber
Joanna Weinberger
Margie S. Weinstein
Renee Weinstein
Ms. Lynn Weise
Drs. A. Quinton and Susan H. White
Ms. Brenda L. Wilson
Mr. and Mrs. Donald Wolfson
Dr. Carolyn Woodhouse
Mr. and Mrs. Gilbert P. Wright, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Wybenga
Melinda Wyman
Mrs. Dora Yelk
Leon Yergin
Charles and Betty Zeorlin

* Denotes deceased

GOVERNMENT SUPPORT
Cultural Council of Greater Jacksonville
National Endowment for the Arts
The State of Florida through the Division 
of Arts and Culture

BUSINESS PARTNERS
$100,000+
Florida Blue
Haskell

$50,000-$99,999
Paysafe
VyStar Credit Union

$25,000-$49,999
AT&T
CSX Transportation, Inc.
Deutsche Bank
Chase
Mayo Clinic
THE PLAYERS
PNC
Truist 
 
$10,000-$24,999
Bank of America
Dun & Bradstreet
Fidelity National Financial
Rebecca Black Immigration, P.A.
 
 
 
 
 

$2,500-$9,999
Arkest LLC
Balch & Bingham Llp
Biscottis
First Horizon Foundation
Brightline
Gallagher
Gilbane Building Company
Holland & Knight LLP
Regency Centers
Rogers Towers, P.A.
TECO Energy
The Fannin-Johnson Group of Wells 
Fargo Advisors 

FOUNDATIONS      
$100,000+
Jessie Ball duPont Fund
LJD Excellence in Music Education Fund
Joan and Preston Haskell  
   Scholarship Fund 
Delores Barr Weaver Legacy Fund 

$50,000-$99,999
Robert D. Davis Family Endowment
John D. and Mary Jane Uible  
   Endowment Fund
The Winston Family Foundation
Principal Cello in honor of Burton C.  
   Bryan, sponsored by the Henry and  
   Lucy Gooding Endowment as advised  
   by the Bryan Family

$25,000-$49,999
J. Wayne and Delores Barr Weaver 
Music Education Endowment
The Catalyst Fund Incubator, a program  
   of the League of American Orchestras  
   made possible by the generous  
   support of The Andrew W. Mellon  
   Foundation and the Paul M. Angell  
   Family Foundation
Valdemar Joost Kroier Endowment Fund

$10,000-$24,999
Baker Family Advised Fund
Edna Sproull Williams Foundation
G. Howard Bryan Endowment Fund
Jacksonville Symphony Association  
   Endowment Fund
Jess & Brewster J. Durkee Foundation
National Endowment for the Arts
Roger L. and Rochelle S. Main  
   Charitable Trust
Robert T. and Carol R. Shircliff  
   Charitable Endowment
The Thomas M. Kirbo and  
   Irene B. Kirbo Charitable Trust

$2,500-$9,999
Burgman Winston Youth Orchestra  
   Scholarship Fund
Harold K. Smith Charitable Fund
Mayse-Turner Fund
Publix Super Markets Charities 

AUXILIARY GROUPS
ARIAS (Amelia Residents In Action for 
the Symphony)
BRASS (Beaches & Northeast Florida 
Residents Actively Supporting  
   the Symphony)

As of June 30, 2024.
Every effort has been made to provide 
an accurate report. If an error has  
been made, please accept our apology 
and notify the Development Office.  
A correction will be made.



31

The Cadenza Society
When you support the Symphony with a planned gift, you also join a special network of donors who share your love  
for symphnic music. Being a Cadenza Society Member means you are a supporter who made a future finincial  
commitment to ensure the Symphony you love will be able to keep making vibrant music for future generations.

Mr. and Mrs. David Strickland
Dr. and Mrs. Calvin H. Hudson
Mrs. Joannie W. Newton
Rabbi Robert Goodman
Mr. and Mrs. Jacob F. Bryan, IV
Mr. and Mrs. William N. Hiller
Mr. and Mrs. Mark O. Walter
Mr. and Mrs. Warren L. Chandler
Ms. Elizabeth S. Colyer
Capt. and Mrs. Robert L. Johnson
Mrs. Margaret Foerster
Mrs. Barbara Mora
Mr. Mark R. Evans
Mr. and Mrs. Patrick Clyne
Ms. Leyse Lowry
Dr. H. Wolfsen and Dr. C. Ng
Mr. and Mrs. Clay B. Tousey, Jr.
Ms. Lory Doolittle
Mr. and Mrs. Preston H. Haskell
Mrs. Josephine V. Flaherty
Mrs. Naomi K. Coffey
Ms. Elizabeth McAlhany
Mr. J. W. Ross
Mr. Rick E. Bendel
Ms. Patricia D. Knowles
Mr. Douglas Mathewson
Maj. Gen. Gerald S. Maloney and  
    Ambassador Marilyn McAfee
Ms. Ruth B. Pierce
Dr. Elizabeth L. Colledge
Ms. Josephine W. Duford
Ms. Renee F. Winkler

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph A. Nicosia
Mr. and Mrs. Scott Gregg
Mr. and Mrs. Stephen E. Day
Mr. Robert L. Tonsfeldt
Mr. and Mrs. Robert A. Cowden
Mrs. Anne Kufeldt
Mr. and Mrs. Wesley J. Jennison
Mr. and Mrs. John D. Uible
Mr. and Mrs. Randolph R. Johnson
Mrs. Caroline S. Covin
Mr. and Mrs. Bill Hetzel
Mr. and Mrs. Carl N. Cannon
Dr. Amy Crowder
Elizabeth I. Byrne
Mr. and Mrs. E. Michel Kruse
Mrs. Linda Stein
Dr. Joseph A. Marasco, Jr.
Mrs. Martha Yohe
Mr. and Mrs. Halcyon E. Skinner
Mr. and Mrs. George D. Gabel, Jr.
Dr. Dan W. Hadwin
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Lindsey
Mr. Stephen C. Williams
Mr. and Mrs. Richard H. Pierpont
Mrs. Mary Love Strum
Elizabeth H. Kerr
Mrs. Frances W. McCurry
Mr. and Mrs. Bruce Anderson
Mrs. Roberta Mercier
Ms. Laura Bailey
Mr. and Mrs. R. Chris Doerr
Mr. and Mrs. Allan T. Geiger

Mr. and Mrs. Robert W. Kastner
Brock Fazzini
Mr. Richard A. Hickok and  
   Ms. Andrea S. Ashley
Mr. Julian E. Farris
Mrs. Elizabeth Head
Mr. and Mrs. James T. Chisholm
Ms. Marianne Sue Gover
Mrs. C. Herman Terry*
Mrs. Rita Allen
Dr. and Mrs. Ross T. Krueger
Ms. Linda F. Wilkinson
Dr. D'Anne Lombardo
Mrs. Helen M. Lane
Rev. W. G. Turner
Mr. and Mrs. Gary F. Gillis
Mr. James Van Vleck
Mrs. Patricia Clarke
Mr. and Mrs. Frederick R. Brock
Mr. J. Fritz Skeen and Ms. Helen Morse
Mr. and Mrs. Joe Peters
Mr. Luther Coggin
Mrs. Josephine V. Flaherty
Mr. Paul Conley, Jr.
Ms. Margaret Gomez
Mr. Stephen R. Wickersham
Ms. Alison McCallum
Dr. Phillip W. Cushman
Mr. Henry D. Rogers
Susanna Hall
Mr. Daniel Lehmann
Margaret A. Derby

Doolittle Family Endowed Fund
Dr. Hugh A. Carithers Endowed Chair, Principal Flute
George V. Grune Endowed Chair, Violin
Haskell Endowed Chair, Music Director
Haskell Endowment Fund for Artistic Excellence
Isabelle T. Davis Endowed Chair, Concertmaster
Robert D. Davis Family Endowment
Jacksonville Symphony Association Endowment Fund
James Van Vleck Endowed Chair, Resident Conductor
Jeffrey Peterson Endowed Chair by Joan and Russell Newton, Principal Trombone,
Jennifer Glock Endowed Chair, Principal Clarinet
Joan and Preston Haskell Scholarship Fund
LJD Excellence in Music Education Fund
Lory Doolittle Endowed Vice President of Music Education and DEI Initiatives
Tom Zimmerman Endowed Chair, Jacksonville Symphony Chorus Director
Val Palmer Endowed Chair, Principal Bassoon
J. Wayne and Delores Barr Weaver Music Education Endowed Fund
Burgman-Winston Youth Scholarship Fund
Winston Family Endowed Chair, Jacksonville Symphony Youth Orchestras Music Director

Endowed Funds
Endowed funds and musician chairs are the cornerstone of the Jacksonville Symphony’s long-term sustainability, 
providing essential support for artistic excellence, education and community engagement. These generous gifts 
ensure the Symphony continues to inspire audiences, nurture talented musicians and share the power of music for 
generations to come. We are deeply grateful to these visionary donors whose enduring commitment helps secure a 
vibrant future for the Symphony and our community. Their legacy of generosity is recognized and celebrated below.
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